BY: Economic and Environmental Affairs Committee

AMENDMENTS TO SENATE BILL 501 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in line 2, after "Services -" insert "<u>Exemption from</u>"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 3 down through "braiding;" in line 8 and substitute "<u>excluding from the scope of licensure certain hair braiding services; providing for the effective date of this Act;</u>"; and in line 12, strike "5-101, 5-301, 5-305, 5-310, 5-404, and 5-501" and substitute "<u>5-101(k)</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On pages 1 and 2, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 19 on page 1 through line 30 on page 2, inclusive.

On page 3, in lines 18 and 19, in each instance, strike the brackets; in line 19, strike "; AND"; strike in its entirety line 20; in line 22, strike the third "or"; and in line 23, strike the period and substitute: "<u>; OR</u>

(III) A SERVICE THAT RESULTS IN TENSION ON HAIR STRANDS OR ROOTS BY TWISTING, WRAPPING, WEAVING, EXTENDING, LOCKING, OR BRAIDING BY HAND OR MECHANICAL DEVICE, PROVIDED THAT THE SERVICE DOES NOT INCLUDE THE APPLICATION OF DYES, REACTIVE CHEMICALS, OR OTHER PREPARATIONS TO ALTER THE COLOR OF THE HAIR OR TO STRAIGHTEN, CURL, OR ALTER THE STRUCTURE OF THE HAIR.".

On pages 3 through 7, strike beginning with line 24 on page 3 through line 8 on page 7, inclusive.

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 7, in line 10, strike "October" and substitute "July".